1170 SIXTY-SEVENTH CONGRESS. Sgss. IV. Cas. 29,30. 1923.

For Coast Guard, $45.90.

For freight, transportation, and so forth, Public Health Service,
$3.40.

For maintenance, marine hospitals, Public Health Service, 24
cents.

For mechanical equipment for public buildings, $7.90.

For operating supplies for public buildings, $133.81.

For repairs and preservation of public buildings, 15 cents.

WAR DEPARTMENT.

Wer Department. For increase of compensation, Military Establishment, $1,769.08,

For registration and selection for military service, $89.10.

For Signal Service of the Army, $1,031.35.

For Air Service, Army, $34.62.

For pay, and so forth, of the Army, $718.93.

For mileage to officers and contract surgeons, $54.18.

For general appropriations, Quartermaster Corps, $79,640.63.

For barracks and quarters, $972.44.

For vocational training of soldiers, $216.05.

For ‘supplies, services, and transportation, Quartermaster Corps,
$15,025.87.

For medical and hospital department, $474.

For engineer operations in the field, $400.02.

For ordnance stores, ammunition, $13.73.

For ordnance stores and supplies, 29 cents.

For arming, equipping, and training the National Guard, $425.86.

For fortifications in insular possessions, $7.50.

For armament of fortifications, $1,420.36.

For proving-ground facilities, $23.10.

For increase of compensation, rivers and harbors, $202.97.

~POST OFFICE DEPARTMENT—POSTAL SERVICE.

For city-delivery carriers, $168.28.

For clerks, first and second class post offices, $15.73.
For compensation to postmasters, $127.45.

For railroad transportation, $1,734.07.

For rent, light, and fuel, $33.

For Rural Delivery Service, $237.76.

For shipment of supplies, $34.50.

For temporary clerk hire, $68.40.

For temporary City Delivery Service, $118.80.
Total, audited claims, section 3, $110,339.61.
Titlo of Act. SEc. 4. This Act hereafter may be referred to as the “Second
Deficiency Act, Fiscal Year 1923.”

Approved, January 22, 1923.

Postal Service.

3 22,1923, . ‘1. . ..
(9.7, Res,251. CHAP. 80.—Joint Resolution Providing for the filling of two vacancies in the

{Pub. Res. No. 80 goa.rd of Regents of the Smithsonian Institution, of the class other than Members of
ongress.

N . Resolved by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United
g o sl Qttes of Agwﬂca in Congress assefnbled, That the vacancg that
paappointment o will occur as herein specified in the Board of Regents of the Smith-
gent, and appointment sonian Institution, of the class other than Members of Congress,
’ " be filled by the reappointment of Henry White, of the city of Wash-
ington, W{OSG term will expire January 14, 1923, and that Fred-
erick A. Delano, of the city of Washington, be appointed to succeed

John B. Henderson, deceased.

Approved, January 22, 1923.



